
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

JANUARY 19, 2011 

The Honorable, 

The Board of Commissioners of Cook County 


ATTENDANCE 

Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners 
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, 
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17) 

Absent: None 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

SECTION 1 

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for 
payment of fees earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants. 

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer 
be, and by the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys 
in the amounts recommended. 

ApPELLATE CASES 

310666 	 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,115.00 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Quinella L. Trial Court 
Nos. 07-JA-0357 and 09-JA-0009. Appellate Court No. 1-10-1775. 

310669 	 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,905.00 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Humberto N. and Maria Q. 
Trial Court Nos. 07 -JA-408, 07 -JA-409 and 07 -JA-411. Appellate Court Nos. 1-10­
1731 and 1-10-1779. 

310671 	 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $4,420.50 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. J. A. Trial Court No. 05­
JA-1298. Appellate Court No. 1-10-2113. 

ApPELLATE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $10,593.60 

ApPELLATE CASES To BE ApPROVED: 	 $8,440.50 

NON-CAPITAL CASE 

310661 	 I. BRUCE FRUMKIN, Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic and Clinical Psychology Associates, 
P.A., South Miami, Florida, presented by Ronald G. Draper, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $6,000.00 expert witness fees for the defense of an 
indigent defendant, Kurdell Taylor. Indictment No. 04-CR-111120 (Non-Capital 
Case). 

NON-CAPITAL CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $137,269.21 

NON-CAPITAL CASE To BE ApPROVED: 	 ·$6,000.00 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES 

310659 	 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
attorney fees totaling $1,025.00 for the defense of an indigent defendant, 
Krzysztof Nadborski. Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 09-D-9963. 

http:1,025.00
http:6,000.00
http:137,269.21
http:6,000.00
http:8,440.50
http:10,593.60
http:4,420.50
http:1,905.00
http:2,115.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 2 

310660 	 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
attorney fees totaling $2,117.50 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jammie 
Hatcher. Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 92-D-068393. 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 
To PRESENT: $9,749.13 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES To BE ApPROVED: 	 $3,142.50 

JUVENILE CASES 

310527 	 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.44 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Godla, Sr., Father, 
re: D. Godla, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-871 (Juvenile Case). 

310528 	 PAU L S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $181.25 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alvin Washington, Father, 
re: C. Rogers, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-2015 (Juvenile Case). 

310529 	 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,041.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jacqueline 
Turpin, Mother, re: D. Rogers, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-365 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310530 	 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $559.19 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the 
Hayes children, minors. Indictment Nos. 95-JA-2879 and 95-JA-2880 (Juvenile 
Cases). 

310531 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carolyn Leonard, 
Guardian, re: M. Naper, a minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-1144 (Juvenile Case). 

310532 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,141.70 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, D. Parker, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1568 (Juvenile Case). 

310533 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$523.82 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John Newsom, 
Father, re: T. Fryer, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1223 (Juvenile Case). 

310534 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $795.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, E. Long, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0156 (Juvenile Case). 

310535 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,862.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rene Alcantara, 
Father, re: M. Galindo, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0512 (Juvenile Case). 

310536 	 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$543.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jugeirtha 
Johnson, Father, re: J. Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0479 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310537 	 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Katherine Hannah, 
Mother, re: the Hannah children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1658 and 03-JA­
1659 (Juvenile Cases). 

310538 	 MARIE J. TARAS KA , Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $305.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, M. Davis, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-764 (Juvenile Case). 

http:1,862.50
http:1,141.70
http:1,041.50
http:3,142.50
http:9,749.13
http:2,117.50


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 3 

310539 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$240.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Richard Diaz, 
Father, re: the Diaz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-546 and 07-JA-547 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310540 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,027.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tiffany Banks, 
Mother, re: J. Banks and J. Robinson, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-35 and 08­
JA-36 (Juvenile Cases). 

310541 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$292.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Edward Butler, 
Father, re: C. King, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00032 (Juvenile Case). 

310542 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$855.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alex Bassett, 
Father, re: A. Willingham, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-802 (Juvenile Case). 

310543 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an'Otder of Court for payment of 
$2,165.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brandy Pitts, 
Mother, re: the Sims and Tyler children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-510, 07­
JA-511 and 07-JA-512 (Juvenile Cases). 

310544 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $622.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, D. Howard, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-120 and (Juvenile Case). 

310545 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$435.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pearl Robinson 
Powell, Mother, re: A. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-0148 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310546 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $735.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, 
the Wilmot children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451 (Juvenile 
Cases). 

310547 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,181.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, T. 
Henderson and K. Robinson, minors. Indictment Nos. 95-JA-3975 and 95-JA­
3976 (Juvenile Cases). 

310548 BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $686.08 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Danielle Alexander, 
Mother, re: the Alexander children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-955, 07-JA­
956, 07-JA-957 and 08-JA-1009 (Juvenile Cases). 

310549 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$993.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcus Dixon, 
Father, re: the Dixon-Wright child, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-395 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310550 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$901.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Barbara and Jerry 
Morris, Guardians, re: J. Morris, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-106 (Juvenile 

. Case). 

310551 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,038.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sherman 
McBride, Father, re: J. Griffin, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-700 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310552 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,721.08 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Amy Hawkins, 
Mother, re: the Clark, Hawkins, Hawkins-McGhee and Jackson children, minors. 
Indictment Nos. 05-JA-343, 05-JA-801, 08-JA-1 and 09-JA-776 (Juvenile Cases). 



FINANCE COMMllTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 4 

310553 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,861.62 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Renny 
Muhammed, Mother, re: A. Muhammed, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-919 
(Juvenile Case). 

310554 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $1,020.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent 
defendants, D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-749 and 08­
JA-750 (Juvenile Cases). 

310555 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas 
Blackstone, Father, re: N. Rockman, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-917 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310556 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$767.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aisha Green, 
Mother, re: the Davis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-1992 and OO-JA­
1994 (Juvenile Cases). 

310557 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,219.29 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorraine Moore, 
Mother, re: T. Moore, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-21 (Juvenile Case). 

310558 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $1,117.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent 
defendants, M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-612 and 07­
JA-613 (Juvenile Cases). 

310559 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brian Johnson, 
Father, re: J. Nejad, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-589 (Juvenile Case). 

310560 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$762.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frenchetta Jones, 
Mother, re: T. Taylor, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1048 (Juvenile Case). 

310561 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $637.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Little, 
Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-26 (Juvenile Case). 

310562 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ruby McLemore, Mother, 
re: A. McLemore, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-61 (Juvenile Case). 

310563 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John Romando, Father, re: 
the Romando children, minors. Indictment Nos. 98-JA-1209 and 03-JA-421 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310564 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christopher Hall, Father, 
re: C. Hall, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-624 (Juvenile Case). 

310565 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney for the defense of an indigent defendant Martaijah Harper, Mother, re: 
the Wilmot child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-450 (Juvenile Case). 

310566 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Manuel Brito, Father, re: 
C. Brito, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-673 (Juvenile Case). 

310567 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, J. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-356 (Juvenile Case). 



FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 5 

310568 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, lesha Wilson, 
Mother, re: D. Gresham and D. Wilson, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-25 and 
07-JA-101 (Juvenile Cases). 

310569 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,162.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent 
defendants, the Givens children, minors. Indictment Nos. 1 0-JA-374 and 10-JA­
375 (Juvenile Cases). 

310570 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $415.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Violet Dean, Mother, re: R. 
Campbell and R. Dean children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-5530 and 96-JA­
5531 (Juvenile Cases). 

310571 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $620.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darla Jenkins, Mother, re: 
the Jenkins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1524, 08-JA-639 and 10-JA­
399 (Juvenile Cases). 

310572 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$712.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Linda Melton, 
Mother, re: S. Hardy, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00780 (Juvenile Case). 

310573 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,112.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Allen Hargrave, 
Father, re: A. Hargrave, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-874 (Juvenile Case). 

310574 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antoine Moore, 
Father, re: M. Funches, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-231 (Juvenile Case). 

310577 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$375.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Francisco Colon, 
Father, re: G. Herrera, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00333 (Juvenile Case). 

310578 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kenneth Love, Father, re: 
T. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00307 (Juvenile Case). 

310579 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Luis Morales, Father, re: 
D. Morales, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1014 (Juvenile Case). 

310580 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deshunn Gilmore, 
Father, re: the Gilmore children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-991., 08-JA-992, 
08-JA-993, 08-JA-994 and 08-JA-995 (Juvenile Cases). 

310581 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carmella 
Owens, Mother, re: A. Owens, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-223 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310582 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $925.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lloyd Jackson, 
Father, re: M. Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-917 (Juvenile Case). 

310583 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $375.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Laura Braswell, 
Mother, re: the Braswell children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-311 and 04-JA­
312 (Juvenile Cases). 

310584 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,800.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Taniya Scott, 
Mother, re: M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-612 and 07­
JA-613 (Juvenile Cases). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19,2011 

PAGE 6 

310585 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$506.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Roshanda Pickett 
and Garrick Sutton, Sr., Parents, re: N. Sutton-Wilson, a minor. Indictment No. 
09-JA-00011 (Juvenile Case). 

310586 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$281.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Virginia Peters, 
Mother, re: C. Peters, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00669 (Juvenile Case). 

310587 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sharon Booth, 
Mother, re: the Booth children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-00360 and 04-JA­
00361 (Juvenile Cases). 

310588 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, 
the Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-01120 and 09-JA-01121 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310589 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, J. Payton, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0108 (Juvenile Case). 

310590 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$991.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tiara Warren, 
Mother, re: the Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-572 and 10-JA­
573 (Juvenile Cases). 

310591 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$896.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Belinda Williams, 
Mother, re: the Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-277, 10-JA-278 
and 10-JA-279 (Juvenile Cases). 

310592 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $1 ,362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kevin Strauss, 
Father, re: V. Mayer, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-644 (Juvenile Case). 

310593 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $275.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Renee Roman, 
Mother, re: A. Roman-Mejias, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-740 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310594 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$112.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donna Harvey, 
Mother, re: B. Harvey, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00364 (Juvenile Case). 

310595 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Floyd Brown, Father, re: F. 
Brown, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-162 (Juvenile Case). 

310596 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$725.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marquis Mays, 
Father, re: C. Calmese, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-827 (Juvenile Case). 

310597 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$781.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eliazar Recendiz, 
Father, re: the Recendiz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-150, 10-JA-151 
and 10-JA-152 (Juvenile Cases). 

310598 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ian McKoy, 
Father, rs: I. McKoy, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-320 (Juvenile Case). 

310599 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $987.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, J. Ellzey, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-01143 (Juvenile Case). 



FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 7 

310600 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pedro 
Donaldson, Father, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00850 
(Juvenile Case). 

310601 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$925.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Augusta Fallon, 
Guardian, re: S. Fallon, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01080 (Juvenile Case). 

310602 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ervin Wright, 
Father, re: .M. Cole, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00936 (Juvenile Case). 

310603 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rudy Ruiz, Sr., 
Father, re: the Ruiz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-01145, 09-JA-01146 
and 09-JA-01147 (Juvenile Cases). 

310604 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting ian Order of Court for payment of 
$712.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Velma Shannon, 
Guardian, re: D. Auston, a minor. Indictment No. 98-JA-4167 (Juvenile Case). 

310605 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$893.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jalissa Santiago, 
Mother, re: M. Gibbs, a minor. Indictment NO.08-JA-643 (Juvenile Case). 

310606 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $452.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Benjamin Randolph, 
Father, re: J. Randolph, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-718 (Juvenile Case). 

310607 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,122.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eugene 
Washington, Jr., Father, re: A. Washington, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-741 
(Juvenile Case). 

310609 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $470.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant. Marc Scott, Father, re: A. 
Simmons, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-329 (Juvenile Case). 

310610 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$690.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alberto Guerrero, 
Father, re: the Guerrero children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-47, 09-JA-48 
and 09-JA-566 (Juvenile Cases). 

310611 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$692.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tammy Koch, 
Mother, re: A. Cedano, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-831 (Juvenile Case). 

310612 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$797.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lewis Dantzler, 
Father, re: A. Dantzler, a minor. Indictment No.1 0-JA-574 (Juvenile Case). 

310613 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$337.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Virginia Stone, 
Adoptive Mother, re: S. Stone, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-301 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310614 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$262.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sergio Moreno, 
Father, re: M. Moreno, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-63 (Juvenile Case). 

310615 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Linda Martinez, 
Mother, re: A. Perez, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1049 (Juvenile Case). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 8 

310616 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$506.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Romeo Collado, 
Father, re: the Collado children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-327 and 09-JA­
328 (Juvenile Cases). 

310617 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,025.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald 
McDonald, Father, re: J. McDonald and J. Newberg, minors. Indictment Nos. 09­
JA-978 and 09-JA-979 (Juvenile Cases). 

310618 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,512.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pablo Garza, 
Father, re: the Garza children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1063 and 10-JA­
616 (Juvenile Cases). 

310620 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph 
Donaldson, Father, re: A. Richardson, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-01071 
(Juvenile Case). 

310621 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cleopatra 
Sparkman, Mother, re: A. Sparkman and A. Starks, minors. Indictment Nos. 08­
JA-00600 and 10-JA-00300 (Juvenile Cases). 

310622 SAMUEL N. WARSAW SKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Willie Mullen, 
Sr., Father, re: the Mullen children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00065, 08-JA­
00098, 08-JA-00099 and 08-JA-00100 (Juvenile Cases). 

310623 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $212.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the 
Butler children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-630, 07-JA-631 and 09-JA-427 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310624 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an· Order of Court for payment of 
$1,775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erika 
Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-0850 
(Juvenile Case). 

310625 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jesse Chagoya, 
Father, re: the Chagoya children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-0866 and 09-JA­
0867 (Juvenile Cases). 

310626 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $1,390.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ivangi 
Marrero, Mother, re: the Colon children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1593, 04­
JA-1594, 04-JA-1595, 04-JA-1596 and 04-JA-1597 (Juvenile Cases). 

310627 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$600.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elise Subbotin, 
Mother, re: the Haendle and Subbotin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA­
856 and 09-JA-857 (Juvenile Cases). 

310628 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$730.98 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jeremy Simmons, 
Father, re: S. Howard, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-150 (Juvenile Case). 

310629 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,381.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Augusta Lang, 
Great Grandmother, re: D. Haynes, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-906 (Juvenile 
Case). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 9 

310630 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lawanda White, Mother, re: 
K. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00545 (Juvenile Case). 

310631 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,062.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, C. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00884 (Juvenile Case). 

310632 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Parteet, 
Sr., Father, re: A. Parteet, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01137 (Juvenile Case). 

310633 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,200.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kristal Otlewski, 
Mother, re: C. Otlewski, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00675 (Juvenile Case). 

310634 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,000.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Toan Phung, 
Father, re: A. Phung, a minor. Indictment No.'10-JA-505 (Juvenile Case). 

310635 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$656.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Willa Tillmon, 
Guardian, re: C. Patten, a minor. Indictment No~ 97-JA-00254 (Juvenile Case). 

310636 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$600.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Walter Moore, 
Father, re: T. Haggins, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1123 (Juvenile Case). 

310637 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,025.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, R. Gibson, a 
minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-01078 (Juvenile Case). 

310639 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Collin Ramsey, 
Father, re: M. Watkins, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00532 (Juvenile Case). 

310640 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$462.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Knight, a minor. 
Indictment No. 09-JD-04064 (Juvenile Case). 

310641 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,690.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Jones, 
Sr., Father, re: J. Brown and J. Jones, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00248 and 
09-JA-00638 (Juvenile Cases). 

310642 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$695.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christine Watson, 
Guardian, re: A. Ferguson, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-0698 (Juvenile Case). 

310643 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$295.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wilhemina 
Hamilton, Mother, re: B. Carter, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00115 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310644 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,243.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Greer, 
Father, re: K. Greer, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00489 (Juvenile Case). 

310645 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,225.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Herbert Mallory, 
Father, re: J. Mallory, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-0050 (Juvenile Case). 

310646 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$599.29 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arlene Jackson, 
Mother, re: S. Jackson, a minor. Indictment Nos. 08-JD-05607, 10-JD-4463 and 
10-JD-4504 (Juvenile Cases). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 10 

310647 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kristen Oborski, Mother, re: 
K. Gutierrez, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-303 (Juvenile Case). 

310648 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica White, Mother, re: K. 
Phillips, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-270 (Juvenile Case). 

310649 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shelly McBridge, Mother, 
re: the McBridge, Weston, White and Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 
04-JA-578, 04-JA-579, 04-JA-580 and 04-JA-581 (Juvenile Cases). 

310650 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S. 
Dellar, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01050 (Juvenile Case). 

310651 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,218.21 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Jones, a 
minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-02589 (Juvenile Case). 

310652 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$600.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Benjamin Brown, 
Father, re: J. Bell, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-437 (Juvenile Case). 

310653 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,075.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brenda Cox, 
Mother, re: A. Warner, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-914 (Juvenile Case). 

310654 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent/defendant, Kenneth Simms, 
Father, re: the Simms children, minors. Indictment Nos .. 07-JA-00511 and 07-JA­
00512 (JUvenile Cases). 

310655 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 attorney fees for the defense 
of an indigent defendant, Dianna Meeks, Mother, re: L. Jordan and P. Kruger, 
minors. Indictment Nos. 97-JA-2076 and 97-JA-2078 (Juvenile Cases). 

310656 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,075.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pedro 
Donaldson, Father, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00850 
(Juvenile Case). 

310657 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,100.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alejandro 
Dorado, Father, re: the Dorado-Sanchez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA­
00274, 10-JA-00275 and 10-JA-00276 (Juvenile Cases). 

310658 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$512.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angel Enrique 
Lebron, Father, re: A. Lebron-Boria, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00445 
(Juvenile Case). 

310662 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for the defense 
of an indigent defendant, Frederick Lewis, Father, re: K. Lewis, a minor. 
Indictment No. 10-JA-00109 (Juvenile Case). 

310663 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Quinella Lang, 
Mother, re: M. Adams and D. Lang, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-0357 and 09­
JA-0009 (Juvenile Cases). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 11 

310664 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,187.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent 
defendant, M. Davis, a minor. Indictment No. 07 -JA-484 (Juvenile Case). 

310665 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,925.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jaylydell Grayer, 
Father, re: B. Myles, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1062 (Juvenile Case). 

310667 PAUL S. KAROll, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50 
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dominique Gray, Mother, 
re: the Gray children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-440 and 10-JA-441 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310668 ANDREA M. TIRVA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,473.30 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donald Blair, 
Father, re: the Blair children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-155 and 06-JA-156 
(Juvenile Cases). 

310670 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,125.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Caesari Brown 
and Gregory Rowell, Fathers, re: I. Brown and I. Spencer, minors. Indictment 
Nos. 09-JA-196 and 09-JA-202 (Juvenile Cases). 

310672 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel Soto, 
Father, re: D. Soto, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-322 (Juvenile Case). 

310673 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $2,350.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent 
defendants, the Thomas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-0283 and 06-JA­
068 (Juvenile Cases). 

310674 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,587.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cynthia Nobles, 
Mother, re: the Flagg, Morgan and Nobles children, minors. Indictment Nos. 98­
JA-4092, 98-JA-4093, 98-JA-4094, 98-JA-4095 and 00-JA-797 (Juvenile Cases). 

310691 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $405.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. 
Dodson, a minor. Indictment No. 93-JA-359 (Juvenile Case). 

310692 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $643.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. 
Mathney, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-373 (Juvenile Case). 

310694 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$652.34 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Johnson, 
Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-500, 08-JA-501, 
08-JA-502, 08-JA-503 and 08-JA-505 (Juvenile Cases). 

310695 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$787.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shanita Jones, 
Mother, re: A. Gilmore, a minor. Indictment Nos. 08-JD-5756 and 09-JD-3263 
(Juvenile Cases). . 

310697 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$550.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wayne Forrester, 
Father, re: R. Soto, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-493 (Juvenile Case). 

310699 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,237.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Hudson, 
Father, re: A. Hudson, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1139 (Juvenile Case). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 12 

310700 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,975.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William 
Col morgan-Starr, Father, re: S. Col morgan-Starr, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA­
00003 (Juvenile Case). 

310701 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $1,200.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent 
defendants, the Brown and Ford children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00305, 
06-JA-00306 and 06-JA-00307 (Juvenile Cases). 

310702 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,587.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Peterson, a 
minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-00845 (Juvenile Case). 

310717 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$443.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kenneth Mitchell, 
Father, re: K. Mitchell, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-940 (Juvenile Case). 

310718 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $675.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant. Anthony 
Thomas, Father, re: T. Burks, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-317 (Juvenile 
Case). 

310719 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dina Kuper, 
Mother, re: N. Kuper, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-01109 (Juvenile Case). 

310720 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Laveda Dennis, 
Mother, re: Z. Dennis, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00171 (Juvenile Case). 

310721 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michelle Steward, 
Mother, re: D. Bell and D. Brown, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-01102 and 03­
JA-01103 (Juvenile Cases). 

310722 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$300.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Luis Gonzales, 
Father, re: A. Gonzales, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00525 (Juvenile Case). 

310736 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $711.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gloria Walls, 
Mother, re: the Tanksley and Walls children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1177, 
03-JA-1178, 03-JA-1179 and 03-JA-1180 (Juvenile Cases). . 

310737 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $945.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ashana Brown, 
Mother, re: the Bell, Brooks, Evans and Williams children, minors. Indictment 
Nos. 07-JA-0760, 07-JA-0761, 07-JA-0762 and 07-JA-0763 (Juvenile Cases). 

310738 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $450.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frank Johnson, 
Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 94-JA-0044 and 94-JA­
0876 (Juvenile Cases). 

310739 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $638.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Selena Crosby, 
Mother, re: Z. Crosby, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0380 (Juvenile Case). 

310740 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$956.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Greta Williams and 
Rich Wilson, Parents, re: J. Wilson, a minor. Indictment Nos. 07 -JD-4265 and 10­
JD-1170 (Juvenile Cases). 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 13 

310741 	 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angelique 
Finley, Mother, re: N. Finley and S. McDonald, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA­
170 and 10-JA-008 (Juvenile Cases). 

JUVENILE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $369,494.05 

JUVENILE CASES To BE ApPROVED: 	 $136,925.34 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 

310679 	 ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the 
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$49,739.16 attorney fees and expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et aI., 
Case No. 08-C-3613 (Petition for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case 
No. 09-CH-526), for the month of October 2010. To date $302,945.07 has been 
paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of 
December 15, 2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy 
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

310680 	 PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, S.C., Daniel P. Duffy, Special State's 
Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $2,191.20 attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et 
al. v. Andrews, et aI., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment of Special 
State's Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the period of October 28 through 
December 6, 2010. To date $452,788.72 has been paid. This invoice was 
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 2010. 
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, 
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

310681 	 KOZACKY & WEITZEL, P.C., Alastar S. McGrath, Special State's Attorney, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $19,517.50 attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. 
Andrews, et aI., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment of Special State's 
Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the period of October 1 through December 
3,2010. To date $475,141.62 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the 
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 2010. Please forward the 
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 

310682 	 QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S. 
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, SpeCial State's Attorneys, presented by the 
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,012.60 attorney fees and expenses regarding Hernandez v. Cook County 
Sheriff's Department. et aI., Case No. 07-C-855 (Petition for Appointment of 
Special State's Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the period of October 22 
through November 23, 2010. To date $365,956.69 has been paid. This invoice 
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 
2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, 
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

310683 	 QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry 
S. Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,924.00 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding Degorski v. Cook County, et aI., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition 
for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the 
period of October 18 through November 23, 2010. To date $44,662.97 has been 
paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of 
December 15, 2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy 
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

http:44,662.97
http:1,924.00
http:365,956.69
http:1,012.60
http:475,141.62
http:19,517.50
http:452,788.72
http:2,191.20
http:302,945.07
http:49,739.16
http:136,925.34
http:369,494.05


310690 


310693 

310696 

310707 

310708 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 14 

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry 
S. Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,836.60 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding Young v. County of Cook, et aI., Case No. 06-C-552 (Petition 
for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-03664), for the 
period of October 18 through November 24, 2010. To date $1,512,284.22 has 
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its 
meeting of December 15, 2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, 
Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O'Grady, Larry S. 
Kowalczyk and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the 
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$9,558.20 attorney fees and expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook 
County, et aI., Case No. 10-C-2946 (Petition for Appointment of Special State's 
Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the period of October 18 through November 
24,2010. To date $116,733.10 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the 
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15,2010. Please forward the 
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S. 
Kowalczyk, Paul O'Grady, Dominick L. Lanzito and Kevin Casey, Special State's 
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $3,066.20 attorney fees and expenses regarding Streeter v. 
Sheriff of Cook County, et aI., Case No. 08-C-732 (Petition for Appointment of 
Special State's Attorney, Case No. 08-CH-20570), for the period of October 18 
through November 23, 2010. To date $149,870.96 has been paid. This invoice 
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 
2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, 
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,499.00 fees and 
expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, US DC No. 69-C-2145. On 
February 12, 2009, the United States District Court entered an Order appointing 
Mark J. Vogel the Post Supplemental Relief· Order Complaint Administrator for 
Cook County. As part of this Order, Cook County is required to pay the 
reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Complaint Administrator for Cook 
County. On December 17, 2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an 
order approving fees and expenses for the 42nd Unopposed Petition in the 
amount of $34,499.00 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. 
To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $793,536.20. Mr. Vogel has accumulated 
total fees and expenses of $828,035.20 as of today's date. Please forward the 
check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $39,238.52 fees and 
expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On 
February 12, 2009, the United States District Court entered an Order appointing 
Mark J. Vogel the Post Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for 
Cook County. As part of this Order, Cook County is required to pay the 
reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Complaint Administrator for Cook 
County. On December 30, 2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an 
order approving fees and expenses for the 43rd Unopposed Petition in the amount 
of $39,238.52 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To date, 
Mark J. Vogel has been paid $793,536.20. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees 
and expenses of $867,273.72 as of today's date. Please forward the check to Lisa 
M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

http:867,273.72
http:793,536.20
http:39,238.52
http:39,238.52
http:828,035.20
http:793,536.20
http:34,499.00
http:34,499.00
http:149,870.96
http:3,066.20
http:116,733.10
http:9,558.20
http:1,512,284.22
http:5,836.60


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 15 

310709 	 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $49,908.43 fees and 
expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On 
February 12, 2009, the United States District Court entered an Order appointing 
Mark J. Vogel the Post Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for 
Cook County. As part of this Order, Cook County is required to pay the 
reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Complaint Administrator for Cook 
County. On December 30,2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an 
order approving fees and expenses for the 44th Unopposed Petition in the amount 
of $49,908.43 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To date, 
Mark J. Vogel has been paid $793,536.20. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees 
and expenses of $917,182.15 as of today's date. Please forward the check to Lisa 
M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

310710 	 HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M.Lydon, Special State's Attorney, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $19,575.00 consultant fees and expenses regarding Michael L. 
Shakman, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et at, USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition 
for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for 
reimbursement of fees and expenses incurred from October 29 through December 
8, 2010 for Pedelty Enterprises, the oourt appointed HR Consultant working on the 
case. To date $1,168,524.62 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the 
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 2010. Please forward the 
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

310711 	 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $11,897.00 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook 
County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30,2010, the United 
States District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder 
of Deeds in this matter requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. 
As part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and 
expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds. 
Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On December 20, 
2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and 
expenses for the 5th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $11,897.00 made 
payable to . Cardelle Spangler, Compliance Administrator for the Cook County 
Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler has been paid $79,101.08. Ms. 
Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of $90,998.08 as of today's 
date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

310712 	 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $23,373.39 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook 
County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United 
States District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder 
of Deeds in this matter requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. 
As part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and 
expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds. 
Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On December 20, 
2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and 
expenses for the 7th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $23,373.39 made 
payable to Cardelle Spangler, Compliance Administrator for the Cook County 
Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler has been paid $79,101.08. 

http:79,101.08
http:23,373.39
http:23,373.39
http:90,998.08
http:79,101.08
http:11,897.00
http:11,897.00
http:1,168,524.62
http:19,575.00
http:917,182.15
http:793,536.20
http:49,908.43
http:49,908.43


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 16 

Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of $114,371.47 as of 
today's date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's 
Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

310713 	 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $30,071.44 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook 
County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United 
States District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder 
of Deeds in this matter requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. 
As part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and 
expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds. 
Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On December 30, 
2010, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and 
expenses for the 8th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $30,071.44 made 
payable to Cardelle Spangler, Compliance Administrator for the Cook County 
Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler has been paid $79,101.08. Ms. 
Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of $144,442.91 as of today's 
date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

310715 	 LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs' Class Counsel, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$167,616.66 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC 
No. 69-C-2145. The Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief 
Order (SRO) on November 29,2006. On November 30,2006, the United States 
District Court entered a SRO and as part of the SRO, Cook County is required to 
pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Plaintiffs' class counsel. On 
December 4,2009, Plaintiffs submitted a Fee Petition with respect to Cook County 
for the period of November 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 in the amount of 
$177,212.84. The parties entered into settlement negotiations and Plaintiffs' 
counsel agreed to reduce the amount of fees and costs to $167,616.66 in 
recognition of the County's objections to the petition. On December 29, 2010, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and 
expenses in the amount of $167,616.66 to Roger R. Fross of Locke, Lord, Bissell 
& Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs' counsel law firms. Plaintiff's class 
counsel has been paid $787,167.46 as of today's date. Please forward the check 
to Patricia M. Fallon, Assistant State's Attorney, Labor and Employment Division, 
for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY, STEELE AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS 
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

SPECIAL COURT CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $1,085,019.97 

SPECIAL COURT CASES To BE APPROVED: 	 $469,024.90 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONOED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 2 

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and 
recommends that they be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County 
Comptroller and County Treasurer are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants 
in the amounts recommended. 

http:469,024.90
http:1,085,019.97
http:787,167.46
http:167,616.66
http:167,616.66
http:177,212.84
http:167,616.66
http:144,442.91
http:79,101.08
http:30,071.44
http:30,071.44
http:114,371.47


FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 17 

310575 GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$245,278.84, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance 
abuse treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the 
Sheriff's Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI), for the 
month of November 2010 (236-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 310236). 
Purchase Order No. 172015, approved by County Board April 1, 2009 recessed 
and reconvened on April 2, 2009, and March 16, 2010. 

310576 ELMO-TECH, INC., Naperville, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices totaling 
$203,720.76, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-59, for integrated electronic 
monitoring and hosting services for the Sheriff's Department of Community 
Supervision and Intervention (D.C.S.L), for the months of October and November 
2010 (236-449 Account). Purchase Order No. 173057, approved by County Board 
April 20, 2010. 

310608 CIBER, INC., Dallas, Texas, submitting invoice totaling $625,614.00, part payment 
for Contract No. 06-41-491, for a legal case management system (CRIMESTM 
Software) for the State's Attorney's Office, Criminal Prosecutions Bureau, for the 
period of April 19 through October 19, 2010 (715/250-579 Account). (See Comm. 
No. 307277). Purchase Order No. 152025, approved by County Board July 12, 
2005. 

310619 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION (IBM), Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania, submitting invoice totaling $334,345.00, part payment for Contract 
No. 08-41-76 (A & B), for leasing a Z900 Series Model 2094-702 Enterprise server 
in order to acquire software, equipment, maintenance and support services for the 
Data Center for the Department for Management of Information Systems, for the 
month of December 2010 (714/012-579 Account). (See Comm. No. 309879). 
Purchase Order No. 171122, approved by County Board December 4, 2007. 

310638 RELIABLE & ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois, 
submitting invoice totaling $134,039.37, 5th and final payment for Contract No. 09­
53-187, for New Children's Advocacy Rooms at the Skokie (2nd District) and 
Bridgeview (5th District) Courthouses, and Public Health Clinics at the Skokie (2nd 
District) and Markham (6th District) Courthouses for the Office of Capital Planning 
and Policy, for the month of August 2010. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See 
Comm. No. 309201). Purchase Order No. 169204, approved by County Board 
September 1, 2009. 

310675 DELL MARKETING, L.P., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$169,506.24, full payment for Contract No. 09-41-221, for computer software, 
software maintenance and support services for the State's Attorneys' Office 
(717/250-579 Account). Purchase Order No. 174770, approved by County Board 
June 16, 2009 and July 13, 2010 

310676 DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., Charlotte, North Carolina, submitting 
invoice totaling $440,255.00, payment for WinEDS Database Turnover, Help Desk 
and support services for the November 2, 2010 General Election for the Chicago 
Board of Election Commissioners (525-260 Account). Approved by the Board of 
Election Commissioners November 30, 2010. 

310698 ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting 
seven (7) invoices totaling $985,250.62, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387 
Rebid, for food service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the 
period of November 4 through December 8, 2010 (239-223 Account). (See 
Comm. No. 310284). Purchase Order No. 170625, approved by County Board 
May 5, 2009 and October 5, 2010. 

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 18 

310703 	 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., Charlotte, North Carolina, submitting invoice 
totaling $196,874.16, part payment for Contract No. 08-41-235, for Project Shield 
Phase III, Sections 1 and 2 of a state of the art interoperable mobile, video and 
data network system for first responders for the Homeland Security Public Safety 
Initiative, for the Cook County Department of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Management through the Homeland Security grant, for the month of October 2010 
(769-570 Account). (See Comm. No. 310477). Purchase Order No. 171733, 
approved by County Board March 18, 2008, February 4, 2009, April 1, 2009 
recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009, September 1, 2009 and January 12, 
2010. 

310714 	 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, 
Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $333,419.67, part payment for Contract No. 09­
41-249, for the County's participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel 
card purchases submitted by the Sheriff's Office, for the month of December 2010 
(211-445 Account). (See Comm. No. 310429). Purchase Order No. 170709, 
approved by County Board July 21, 2009. 

310742 	 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS EXTENSION, Matteson, Illinois, submitting invoice 
totaling $161,000.00, 2nd and final payment to assist in delivering educational 
programs to residents of Cook County by the· University of Illinois Extension. 
Funds are used for 4-H community workers; travel for staff; telephone and other 
utilities; and office space in several locations (490-298 Account). Approved by 
County Board November 19, 2009. 

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 3 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned. 

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer 
be, and by the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' 
Compensation Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund. 

310723 	 BRIAN K. MURPHY, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Chief for the 
Sheriff's Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI) sustained 
accidental injuries on February 25, 2004. The accident occurred when the 
Petitioner kicked in a door while serving a warrant, and as a result he injured his 
knee (right knee hyper-extension and right knee meniscal tear). Prior/pending 
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-16316 in 
the amount of $4,680.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within 
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to 
the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Donald M. Phelan, Law Firm of Fay, 
Farrow &Associates, P.C. 

310724 	 DAVID R. ROSS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 19, 2008. The 
Petitioner was conducting a search of detainees when his finger was punctured by 
a tattoo needle, and as a result he injured his finger (post traumatic stress disorder 
and puncture wound to the left index finger). Prior/pending claims: none. State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-41121 in the amount of $18,205.72 and 
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. Attorney: Russell M. Kofoed, Law Office of Russell M. Kofoed. 

http:18,205.72
http:4,680.00
http:161,000.00
http:333,419.67
http:196,874.16


310725 


310726 

310727 

310728 

310729 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19,2011 

PAGE 19 

NICOLE GORDON, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the 
Sheriff's Police Department sustained accidental injuries on July 28, 2007. The 
Petitioner's vehicle was struck by a truck, and as a result she injured her knee, ribs 
and head (medial collateral ligament contusion of the right knee, trauma to ribs 
and head). On September 30, 2010, the Workers' Compensation Commission 
approved a settlement contract providing for payment to the Petitioner the sum of 
$1.00. As part of this settlement, the County will reduce its lien in this matter to 
$5,264.44. The Petitioner has received a proposed third party settlement of 
$10,500.00. The County has paid a total of $7,019.25 and could recover 75% of 
that sum, or $5,264.44. Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition 
and Order No. 09-WC-30351 in the amount of $1.00 and recommends its 
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Efi 
James, Law Firm of Baum, Ruffolo and Marzal, Ltd. 

Settlement Amount: $ 1.00 
Lien Recovery: $. 0.00 
Lien Waiver: $5,264.44 

DAVID CARROLL, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the 
Sheriff's Police Department sustained accidental injuries on October 24, 2009. 
The Petitioner was searching a building with a K-9 unit when he slipped on a flight 
of stairs and fell, and as a result he injured his shoulder (left shoulder impingement 
and rotator cuff tendinitis; and acromioclavicular joint arthropathy requiring 
surgery). Prior/pending claims: none~ State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC­
03742 in the amount of $37,839.18 and recommends its payment. (Finance 
Subcommittee December 1, 2010). Attorney: Jim M. Vainikos, Law Firm of 
Cornfield & Feldman. 

CESAR ALMEIDA, in the course of his employment as Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on April 30, 2010. The 
Petitioner was struck in the face while restraining an inmate, and as a result he 
injured his nose (fractured nose requiring surgery). Prior/pending claims: none. 
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission 
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-20085 in the amount of $24,498.00 and 
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. Attorney: Anthony J.Cuda, Cuda Law Offices, Ltd. 

RENEE WEAVER, in the course of her employment as a Criminal Investigator for 
the Public Defender's Office sustained accidental injuries on December 7, 2006. 
The Petitioner smashed her finger in a metal filing drawer and subsequently 
developed an infection, and as a result she injured her finger (bruise/contusion of 
right index finger and Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus [MRSA] 
infection). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 
07-WC-20683 in the amount of $5,774.90 and recommends its payment. This 
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Glenn J. Kahn, Law 
Firm of Kipnis & Kahn, Ltd. 

ROBERT BURNS, JR., in the course of his employment as a Field Inspector for 
the Assessor's Office sustained accidental injuries on April 5, 2007. The Petitioner 
was inspecting new construction for assessment purposes when he fell onto 
concrete steps, and as a result he injured his back, knee, wrist and nose (Central 
Cord Syndrome, upper extremity paraesthesia with venous thrombosis, cervical 
radiculapathy and hyperextension of the cervical spine and osteophytes; lumbar 
spine sprain, left knee sprain, left wrist sprain, laceration with stitching and scar 
revision of the nose). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, 
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order 
No. 07 -WC-17540 in the amount of $41,850.40 and recommends its payment. 
(Finance Subcommittee December 1, 2010). Attorney: Barry A. Ketter, Law Firm 
of Barry A. Ketter, P.C. 

http:41,850.40
http:5,774.90
http:24,498.00
http:37,839.18
http:5,264.44
http:7,019.25
http:10,500.00
http:5,264.44


310730 


310731 

310732 

310733 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 20 

PALOMA GONZALEZ-COLEMAN, in the course of her employment as a 
Counselor for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental 
injuries on February 22, 2008 and May 20, 2008. The February 22, 2008 accident 
occurred when the Petitioner was attacked by a resident while intervening in an 
altercation, and as a result she injured her finger (right index finger sprain). The 
May 20, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner was attacked by a resident 
and struck in the face, bitten and hair pulled, and as a result she injured her chest 
and neck (chest contusion, neck strain and pain). Prior/pending claims: 02/19/04 
case settled for $3,600.00, and two (2) 10/05/05 cases settled for a total sum of 
$1,543.39. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 08-WC-10069 and 08-WC-27403 
in the total amount of $4,784.60 and recommends its payment. This settlement is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Fra'nk A. Santilli, Law 
Firm of Frank A. Santilli &Associates. 

THOMAS ALBRIGHT, in the course of his employment as Police Officer for the 
Sheriff's Police Department sustained accidental injuries on May 22, 2009. While 
chasing suspects on foot, the Petitioner slipped and fell, and as a result he injured 
his knee (right medial meniscus tear). Prior/pending claims: none. State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-42294 in the amount of $30,012.10 and 
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee December 1, 2010). Attorney: 
David W. Martay, Law Office of Martay &Martay. 

JAMES EVANS, in the course of his employment as a Vehicle Driver/Road 
Repairman for the Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on June 23, 
2005, October 6, 2005 and December 12, 2006. The June 23, 2005 accident 
occurred when the Petitioner was clearing roadside brush and stepped on a 
branch, and as a result he injured his foot and ankle (metatarsal fracture of the left 
foot). The October 6, 2005 accident occurred while the Petitioner was moving a 
large log from a ditch, and as a result he injured his foot (re-fracture of the left 
foot). The December 20, 2006 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped 
while climbing into a truck, and as result he injured his knee and back (lumbar disc 
herniation with radiculopathy, lateral meniscus tear of the right knee). 
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 05-WC­
43483, 05-WC-45670 and 07-WC-01890 in the amount of $87,000.00 and 
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee October 5, 2010). Attorney: 
Ellis M. Sostrin, Law Firm of Sostrin and Sostrin, P.C. 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

LAWRENCE R. NOLAN, in the course of his employment as a Boiler 
Maker/Welder for the Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on 
January 31, 2003. The Petitioner was attempting to lift an 80-pound steel plate 
onto a cart, and as a result he injured his back (herniated discs at L4-L5, L5-S1 
with severe residual radiculopathy requiring surgery, annular tears with bulging 
discs at L2-L3, L3-L4). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator 
found that the Petitioner's injury arose out of and in the course of his employment. 
As a result, on September 20, 2010, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner the sum 
of $80,863.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 03-WC-37393 in the 
amount of $80,863.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee 
January 4, 2011). Attorney: Scott Barber, Law Firm of Riffner Barber, LLC. 

http:80,863.00
http:80,863.00
http:87,000.00
http:30,012.10
http:4,784.60
http:1,543.39
http:3,600.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 21 

310734 	 ROSA KAPLAN, in the course of her employment as a Data Entry Operator for the 
Clerk of the Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on September 22, 2009. 
The Petitioner slipped on a broken step and fell, and as a result she sustained 
multiple injuries (contusions of left leg, left hip, right foot, left arm and right greater 
toe, left shoulder strain, right ankle and foot strain and supraspinatus sprain). 
Prior/pending claims: none. Following a 19(b) trial, the Arbitrator found that the 
Petitioner's injuries arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result, 
on March 3, 2010, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner the sum of $3,142.66. 
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission 
Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 09-WC-43068 in the amount of $3,142.66 and 
recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of authority conveyed 
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. 
Attorney: Amylee Hogan Simonovich, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, 
P.C. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $921,139.02 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: 	 $338,651.56 

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE 
MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 4 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County 
Department of Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation 
recoveries. 

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk 
Management recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted. 

310677 	 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $749.60. Claim No. 20050475, Sheriff's Court Services Division. 

Responsible Party: 	 Leticia Barraza (Owner and Driver), 5716 South Campbell 
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60629 

Damage to: Sheriff's Court Services .Division vehicle 
Our Driver: Miriam Rentas, Unit #3802 
Date of Accident: October 27,2010 
Location: 3307 North Pulaski Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

(211-444 Account). 

310678 	 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $747.81. Claim No. 20050465, State's Attorney's Office. 

Responsible Party: 	 Kimberly A. Rimando (Owner), Arnulfo Rimando, Jr. 
(Driver), 5315 South Mason Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60638 

Damage to: State's Attorney's Office vehicle 
Our Driver: Miguel A. Santana, Unit #0810 
Date of Accident: October 6, 2010 
Location: I-55 near Pulaski Road, Chicago, Illinois 

(250-444 Account). 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $3,689.12 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES To BE APPROVED: 	 $1,497.41 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

http:1,497.41
http:3,689.12
http:338,651.56
http:921,139.02
http:3,142.66
http:3,142.66


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 22 

SECTIONS 

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County 
Department of Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said 
claim. 

Your Committee, concurring in the request of the Cook County Department of Risk 
Management, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the 
adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue a check to claimant in the amount 
recommended. 

310706 	 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,016.00. Claim No. 97008399, Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center. 

Claimant: Ruth Arunin, 1465 West Lawrence Avenue, #2, Chicago, 
Illinois 60640 

Claimant's Vehicle: 1995 Acura Integra 
Our Driver: Brenda E. Welch, Plate #M148765 
Prior Accidents: o 
Date of Accident: April 22, 2010 
Location: Ashland Avenue near Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois 

Claimant was traveling southbound on Ashland Avenue in Chicago when the 
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center vehicle changed lanes and struck 
Claimant's vehicle, causing damage to the front bumper, left fender and hood 
(542-846 Account). Investigated by Cambridge Integrated Services Group. We 
concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: 	 $3,686.64 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM To BE APPROVED: 	 $2,016.00 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT 
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 6 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez. 

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends 
that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts 
recommended in order that the payments may be set in accordance with the request of the 
State's Attorney upon proper release from the Office of the State's Attorney. 

310684 	 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $609.49 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, as Subrogee 
of 000 S. Choe v. Cook County, et aI., Case No. 10-M1-16462. This matter 
involves an allegation of property damage involving a Department of Animal 
Control vehicle. The matter has been settled for the 'sum of $609.49, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $609.49, made payable to State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 
Company alslo 000 S. Choe. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

http:2,016.00
http:3,686.64
http:2,016.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 23 

310685 


310686 

310687 

310688 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $608.07 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Allstate Insurance Company, et al. v. Cook County, Case No. 10­
M1-18896. This matter involves an allegation of property damage from an 
automobile accident involving a Department of Environmental Control vehicle. 
The matter has been settled for the sum of $608.07, which is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $608.07, made 
payable to Allstate Insurance Company. Please forward the check to Eric A. 
Garcia, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $1,350.00 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Bryan Thomas, et al. v. Thomas Dart, et aI., Case No. 10-CV­
560. This matter involves allegations of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The 
matter has been settled for the sum of $1,350.00, which is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,350.00, made 
payable in three (3) separate checks as follows: 

1. 	 the first check in the amount of $500.00 made payable to "Bryan Thomas or 
Robin Williams"; and 

2. 	 the second check in the amount of $500.00 made payable to "Shawn Morris 
or Java Young-Swilley"; and 

3. 	 the third check in the amount of $350.00 made payable to "Darnell Cooper". 

Please forward the checks to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Rodriguez v. Officer Sheppard, et aI., Case No. 09-C-4591. This 
matter involves allegations of false arrest and First Amendment retaliation 
resulting in a violation of Plaintiff's civil rights. The matter has been settled for the 
sum of $6,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to Jonathan Rodriguez and 
West Town Law Office, his attorney. Please forward the check to Aaron R. Bond, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $4,200,691.20 for the release and 
settlement of suit regarding Bullock, Quentin, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, 
Case No. 04-CV-1051 , and Streeter, Charles, et at v. Sheriff of Cook County, 
Case No. 08-CV-0732. These matters comprise a class action involving 
allegations of civil rights violations during the period of February 12, 2002 through 
March 19, 2009, that were alleged to have occurred in Division 5 of the 
Department of Corrections. These matters have been settled for the sum of 
$4,200,691.20, which is within the authority granted to the State's Attorney's Office 
by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of October 
6,2010. 

The potential class consists of approximately 150,000 individuals who fit the class 
definitions the class period. The total includes attorneys' fees payable pursuant to 
federal law, all costs of administration of the class claims, all previous costs of 
litigation and paying claims filed by class members. Thomas G. Morrissey, Robert 
H. Farley and Kenneth N. Flaxman are class counsel and they will be responsible 
for payment of the administration costs. 

http:4,200,691.20
http:4,200,691.20
http:6,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:1,350.00
http:1,350.00
http:1,350.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 24 

Payments will be made in several installments, including proposed fees and costs 
totaling $2,270,691.20, but still subject to Court adjustment. Incentive awards of 
$25,000.00 will be paid to each of the two (2) named Bullock class representatives 
and $10,000.00 to each of the three (3) Streeter class representatives. An 
administration fund will be established containing $300,000.00 to pay for notice to 
the class and other administrative costs. From this administration fund, costs will 
be paid as incurred. To date, the invoice total for mailing notices and claims forms 
is $66,506.61. 

1. 	 Please prepare a check in the amount of $66,506.61 made payable to Class 
Counsel "Thomas G. Morrissey" for the Bullock-Streeter Strip Search 
Litigation; and 

2. 	 the remainder, not to exceed, $4,134,184.59, will be paid out after the class 
notice is complete, a determination of actual claims, costs and fees has been 
made and a fairness hearing has been conducted by the District Court Judge. 

Please forward the checks to Francis J. Catania, Assistant's State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

310689 	 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $7,500.00 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Corey Merrity v. Cook County, et aI., Case No. 10-C-782. This 
matter involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has 
been settled for the sum of $7,500.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $7,500.00, made payable to 
Corey Merrity and the Law Offices of Lawrence V. Jackowiak, his attorney. Please 
forward the check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

310704 	 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $2,600.00 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Paco Brown v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 10-CV-180. This 
matter involves allegations of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has 
been settled for the sum of $2,600.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,600.00, made payable to 
Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

310705 	 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication adviSing the 
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement 
of suit regarding Michael Zavorski v. Dart, et aI., Case No. 10-C-1616. This matter 
involves allegations regarding deliberate medical indifference resulting in an 
alleged violation of Plaintiff's civil rights while Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the 
Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,000.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $5,000.00, made payable to Troutman Sanders; LLP. Please forward 
the check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $1,444,695.00 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS To BE ApPROVED: 	 $4,224,358.76 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

http:4,224,358.76
http:1,444,695.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:2,600.00
http:2,600.00
http:2,600.00
http:7,500.00
http:7,500.00
http:7,500.00
http:4,134,184.59
http:66,506.61
http:66,506.61
http:300,000.00
http:10,000.00
http:25,000.00
http:2,270,691.20


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 25 

SECTION 7 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County 
Department of Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said 
claims. 

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk 
Management, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the 
adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts 
recommended. 

310716 	 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of 
Risk Management is submitting invoices totaling $18,912.37, for payment of 
medical bills for services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook 
County Sheriffs Office. Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee 
Settlement Program (542-274 Account). Bills were approved for payment after an 
audit by Cambridge Integrated Services Group, and by the Department of Risk 
Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County State's 
Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 

YEAR TO DATE To BE APPROVED 
TOTAL BILLED $1,035,074.53 $56,270.78 
UNDOCUMENTED $0.00 $0.00 
UNRELATED $429,279.57 $33,769.93 
DISCOUNT $123,694.26 $3,588.48 
AMOUNT PAYABLE $482,100.70 $18,912.37 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 8 

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' 
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of 

expenses regarding claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty. 

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and 
County Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue 
checks in the amounts recommended to the claimants. 

310735 	 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $630,691.09, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation 
cases incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by 
the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management, Workers' Compensation Unit. This request 
covers bills received and processed from January 5-19, 2011. 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 
To PRESENT: $916,259.54 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE APPROVED: 	 $630,691.09 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION 
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING MERCY 
HOSPITAL AND MERCY PHYSICIANS BILLING. 

http:630,691.09
http:916,259.54
http:630,691.09
http:18,912.37


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 26 

SECTION 9 

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the 
recommendations are as follows: 

310248 	 COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM (CCHHS) GRADE 24 
SALARY ADJUSTMENTS. Transmitting a Communication, dated November 22, 
2010 from Warren T. Batts, Chairman, Cook County Health and Hospitals System 
Board and William T. Foley, Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health and 
Hospitals System: 

In recognition of Resolution 10-R-03 approved and adopted December 1, 2009 by 
the Cook County Board of Commissioners regarding the adjustment of any Grade 
24 positions we are presenting the following Grade 24 adjustments: 

Oak Forest Hospital Deputy Director 

Shirley Bomar-Cole $125,313.76 - $131,579.44 
Effective 10/10/10 
Promotion: This equity adjustment was based on an assignment to Oak Forest 
Hospital in 2005. Ms. Cole was part of an interim team and promised a raise if 
made permanent. The position was made permanent but she never received the 
promised increase. 

Oak Forest Hospital, Provident Hospital and ACHN Chief Financial Officer 

John Cookinham $125,000.00- $165,000.00 
Effective 06/12/10 
Error Adjustment: An error was made in the compensation when Mr. Cookinham 
was re-hired. This adjustment moved him to the level he was paid when he left 
the hospital two years ago and also reflects expanded System responsibilities. 

Oak Forest Hospital Associate Administrator 

Thomas Dohm $88,949.12 - $114,093.00 
Effective 10/10/10 
Re-c\assification: This reflects a promotion to Associate Administrator and was 
part of the realignment at Oak Forest Hospital. The new organizational structure 
at Oak Forest Hospital presents a savings. 

System Chief Psychologist 

Rocco Domanico 	 $85,467.20 - $95,382.56 
Effective 07/19/10 
Promotion: This reflects a promotion to Vice 
Psychiatry, aSSisting the Chair in the general 
management for the Department. 

Chair 
ov

of the 
ersight, 

Department 
direction, and 

of 

Oak Forest Hospital Chief Operating Officer 

Sylvia Edwards $156,526.24 - $161,120.96 
Effective 10/10/10 
Promotion: An equity adjustment was given based on a comparison between the 
position of Chief Operating Officers at both Provident and Oak Forest Hospitals. It 
was determined that the Chief Operating Officer at Oak Forest Hospital was 
performing the same job as the Chief Operating Officer of Provident Hospital but at 
lower pay rate. 

System Director of Talent Management 

Gina Goodson-Allen $100,000.00 - $120,000.00 
Effective 10/24/10 
Promotion: This individual applied for the position of System Director of Talent 
Management. She was promoted from Nurse Recruiter to this new position with 
responsibility for all recruiting including Taleo. 

http:120,000.00
http:100,000.00
http:161,120.96
http:156,526.24
http:95,382.56
http:85,467.20
http:114,093.00
http:88,949.12
http:125,000.00-$165,000.00
http:131,579.44
http:125,313.76


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 27 

Ruth M. Rothstein Core Center Pharmacist Manager 

Richard Grant 	 $129,538.24 - $134,706.00 
Effective 08/15/10 
Data base correction: This does not reflect a change in salary. There was a 
problem with the set-up of their payroll which has been corrected. 

The adjustments to the Grade 24 positions will be funded from the 110 Account. 
Pursuant to Resolution 09-R-526 the System Board has authority to transfer funds 
in and out of the 100 Services Accounts (Personal Services), therefore the above 
adjustments are within the Cook County Health & Hospitals System FY2010 
appropriation. 

The Cook County Health & Hospitals System Board of Directors reviewed the 
above Grade 24 adjustments at their meeting of November 19, 2010. 

NOTE: 	 This item was deferred December 1, 2010 to the December 14, 2010 
Board Meeting. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 12/14/10. 

COMMISSIONER BUTLER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, 
MOVED THAT COMMUNICATION NO. 310248 BE APPROVED AS AMENDED. 
COMMISSIONER STEELE CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL, THE VOTE OF YEAS 
AND NAYS BEING AS FOLLOWS: 

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE 
COMMUNICATION NO. 310248 AS AMENDED 

Yeas: 	 Commissioners Butler, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Murphy, 
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Vice Chairman Sims, Suffredin and 
Chairman Daley (12) 

Nays: 	 Commissioner Steele (1) 

Present: 	 Commissioners Beavers, Collins and Tobolski (3) 

Absent: Commissioner Goslin (1) 

THE MOTION CARRIED AND COMMUNICATION NO. 310248 WAS 
APPROVED AS AMENDED. 

310504 	 COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM BOARD GRADE 24 
ADJUSTMENTS (NEW HIRES). Transmitting a Communication, dated December 
17, 2010 from Warren L. Batts, Chairman, Cook County Health and Hospitals 
System Board and William T. Foley, Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health 
and Hospitals System: 

In accordance with Resolution 10-R-03 approved and adopted December 1, 2009, 
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners regarding the adjustment of any 
Grade 24 positions, I am presenting the following Grade 24 adjustments for your 
approval: 

System - Director of Development and Training (Human Resources) 
Tiffany Dotson $149,999.98 
Effective 11/08/10 
New Hire: The position was created to support Vision 2015 and the full range of 
employee related development initiatives to ensure the successful implementation 
of the CCHHS strategy, improve caregiver/employee satisfaction and develop a 
robust program for in-service education and professional skill building. This 
position supports Strategic Plan Goal 11\ Staff Development. Available Market 
Data indicates a median salary for a position of this type at $148,000.00. 

http:148,000.00
http:149,999.98
http:134,706.00
http:129,538.24


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 28 

Oak Central Fill Pharmacy - Pharmacy Manager 
Joseph A. Chimienti 	 $134,707.04 
Effective 02128/11 (tentative) 
New Hire: The position was created for the Oak Central Fill Pharmacy to oversee 
the processing of refills for system pharmacies (Fantus, Stroger, Oak Forest, and 
Provident); to bring mail order services currently provided by an outside contractor 
in-house; and to relieve additional workload from the local pharmacies in order to 
decrease the turnaround time for patients waiting onsite for prescriptions. The 
precedent for this salary was set by the CORE Center pharmacy manager, a 
CCHHS employee whose salary is $134,500. The candidate is highly qualified with 
24 years of experience. He has managed the mail order pharmacy for the 
company currently under contract to provide services to our patients. The 
anticipated savings to CCHHS for bringing these services in-house is 
approximately $3 million annually. Available Market Data indicates a median 
salary for a position of this type at $124,301.00. 

The adjustments to the Grade 24 positions will be funded from the 110 Account. 
Pursuant to Resolution 09-R-526 the System Board has authority to transfer funds 
in and out of the 100 Services Accounts (Personal Services); therefore the above 
adjustments are within the Cook County Health and Hospitals System FY2010 
appropriation. 

The Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board of Directors reviewed the 
above Grade 24s at their meeting of December 17, 2010. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/4/11. 

COMMISSIONER BUTLER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, 
MOVED THAT COMMUNICATION NO. 310504 BE APPROVED AS AMENDED. 
COMMISSIONER STEELE CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL, THE VOTE OF YEAS 
AND NAYS BEING AS FOLLOWS: 

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE 
COMMUNICATION NO. 310504 AS AMENDED 

Yeas: 	 Commissioners Butler, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Murphy, 
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Vice Chairman Sims, Suffredin and 
Chairman Daley (12) 

Nays: 	 Commissioner Steele (1) 

Present: 	Commissioners Beavers, Collins and Tobolski (3) 

Absent: 	 Commissioner Goslin (1) 

THE MOTION CARRIED AND COMMUNICATION NO. 310504 WAS 
APPROVED AS AMENDED. 

310521 	 VARIOUS GRADE 24 HIRES. Transmitting a Communication, dated December 
29, 2010 from Toni Preckwinkle, President, Cook County Board of 
Commissioners: 

In recognition of Resolution 10-R-03 approved and adopted by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners on December 1, 2009, the Office of the President is 
presenting the fOllowing Grade 24 hires for your information. 

Department 010 - Office of the President 
Community Outreach Liaison, Carina Sanchez, hired on December 27,2010 at the 
FY 2010 appropriated salary of $102,552.00. 

Department 009 - Office of the Chief Information Officer 
Chief Information Officer, Greg Wass, hired on December 17,2010 at the FY 2010 
appropriated salary of $172,719.00. 

Department 011 - Office of Chief Administrative Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer, Robin Kelly hired on December 28, 2010 at the FY 
2010 appropriated salary of $172,519.00. 

http:172,519.00
http:172,719.00
http:102,552.00
http:124,301.00
http:134,707.04


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 29 

Department 918 - POET 
Director, Karin Norington-Reaves hired on December 28, 2010 at the FY 2010 
appropriated salary of $110,574.00. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/4/11. 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 310521. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

310522 	 ENFORCEMENT OF IMPACT REVIEW ORDINANCES Submitting a Proposed 
Resolution sponsored by Gregg Goslin, County Commissioner. 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

ENFORCING REQUIRED FISCAL IMPACT REVIEWS 

WHEREAS, several Ordinance Amendments were passed on October 21, 1991, 
that amended Article III, Sections 2-76,2-77 and 2-78 of the Cook County Code to 
require that the Secretary of the Board request a fiscal note from the Chief 
Financial Officer after the introduction of a measure to the Cook County Board, 
which includes any ordinance, resolution, motion, contract approval or any 
amendment thereto; and 

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 2-76, known as the Fiscal Impact Review, requires 
a fiscal impact note on all measures, except those measures making a direct 
appropriation or approving a contract for a specified amount to be expended within 
one fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 2-77, known as the Debt Impact Review Ordinance 
for long-term debt authorization, requires a Dept Impact Review of any measure 
which proposes to increase or add new long-term debt authorization or would 
require, through appropriation, the use of bond financed funds; 

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 2-78, known as the Correctional Budget Impact 
Review Ordinance, requires that any measure which creates a new criminal 
offense for which a sentence to the County Department of Corrections may be 
imposed, or which enhances any class or category of offense, or which requires a 
mandatory commitment to the County Department of Corrections, shall have 
prepared for it a correctional budget and impact note, and a reliable estimate of 
the probable impact of such measure upon the overall resident population of the 
County Department of Corrections incarceration facilities and the 
probable impact which such measure will have upon the Department's annual 
budget; and 

WHEREAS, according to Section 2-76,2-77 and 2-78 the presentation of a fiscal 
impact note from the Chief Financial Officer must be provided before a final vote 
can be taken on a measure; and 

WHEREAS, I sponsored and passed a Resolution on March 18, 2008, asking that 
Cook County Administration enforce all impact review ordinances which includes 
the Fiscal Impact, Debt Impact and Correctional Budget Impact Ordinances. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners do hereby resolve to enforce all fiscal impact review 
Ordinances. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/4/11. 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 310522. THE 
MOTION CARRIED. 

http:110,574.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 30 

310524 	 REQUEST FOR HIRES DURING CONTINUING RESOLUTION AND OVERTIME 
USAGE (REPORT DISTRIBUTED SEPARATEL Y).Transmitting a Communication 
dated December 29, 2010 by Takashi Reinbold, Director of Budget and 
Management Services. 

Subject: Request for Hires during Continuing Resolution and Overtime Usage 

In accordance with the following from Section 5 of the Continuing Resolution 
approved on November 16, 2010: The Department of Budget and Management 
Services shall keep the Board apprised of individuals reclassified, promoted or 
hired during the period of the Continuing Resolution by submitting a "Request for 
Hire During Continuing Resolution" report to the County Board at each Board 
Meeting, until the adoption of the 2011 Annual Appropriation Bill. This report shall 
not supersede the Cook County Bureau of Human Resources Hiring Procedures. 
The Health System shall also submit a Request for Hire During Continuing 
Resolution Report to the County Board at each Board meeting, while this 
resolution is in effect, which Report shall not supersede the Health System's 
Personnel Rules. 

Overtime payments must include an "Overtime Request Questionnaire" to explain 
the use of overtime during the Continuing Resolution. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/4/11. 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 310524. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

310525 	 COOK COUNTY FRONTLINE AWARD (PROPOSED RESOLUTION). Submitting 
a Proposed Resolution by Toni Preckwinkle, President, Cook County Board of 
Commissioners. 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, Cook County government provides more than five million residents 
with vital services for public safety, health, property and economic development; 
and 

WHEREAS, Cook County government operates the second largest unified court 
system in the world and the second largest public hospital system in the country; 
and 

WHEREAS, Cook County government is facing significant challenges and must 
address a 21 % budget gap for the remaining three quarters of FY2011; and 

WHEREAS, solving immediate budget crisis is just the first step; and 

WHEREAS, the Administration is committed to open, honest and efficient 
government that provides higher quality services at lower costs, transforming Cook 
County into the best-run county government in the country, and 

WHEREAS, Cook County government is looking for innovative, high-impact 
initiatives that will help achieve fiscal responsibility, innovative leadership, 
transparency and accountability and improved services; and 

WHEREAS, in an effort to provide Cook County employees to with a formal 
system to submit ideas that will save money or increase productivity and - overall ­
improve services in a cost-effective way, the Office of the Cook County Board 
President will sponsor an annual innovation award; and 

WHEREAS, this innovation award will be names the Frontline Award and ideas 
can be submitted online at frontlineaward@cookcountyil.gov or by mailing or 
delivering your submission to the Office of the President, 118 North Clark, Room 
537, Chicago, Illinois 60602; and 

mailto:frontlineaward@cookcountyil.gov


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 31 

WHEREAS, innovative ideas and high-impact initiatives will playa crucial role in 
making Cook County the best-run County government in the country. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Toni Preckwinkle, Cook County 
Board President along with the Board of Commissioners do hereby encourage 
individual employees as well as departments, bureaus and teams to submit 
Frontline Award applications by February 15, 2011. 

"'Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/4/11. 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 310525. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 10 

Your Committee has considered the bids submitted on the items hereinafter described in 
accordance with the specifications on file in the Office of the County Purchasing Agent. 
Communications from the County Purchasing Agent submitting recommendations on the award 
of contracts for said items, be and by the adoption of this Report, awarded as follows. The 
deposit checks are ordered returned to the unsuccessful bidders at once and to the successful 
bidders upon the signing of the contract. 

Item Numbers correspond to backup material for this meeting's agenda, and may appear out of 
numeric sequence in this report. 

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED APPROVAL 
OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING BID ITEMS 1 THROUGH 3. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

BIDS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD 

Item 1 	 CONTRACT NO. 10-45-92 

Asphalt hot box units, for the Department of Highways, to: 

Tri-Angle Fabrication and Body Company, Inc. $115,000.00 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON ITEM 1. 

Item 2 	 CONTRACT NO.1 0-45-117 

Dry goods for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, to: 

Finer Foods, Inc. $791,966.00 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED PRESENT ON ITEM 2. 

Item 3 	 CONTRACT NO. 10-83-118 

Bread and Pastry Products for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, to: 

Finer Foods, Inc. $144,518.15 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED PRESENT ON ITEM 3. 

http:144,518.15
http:791,966.00
http:115,000.00


FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
JANUARY 19, 2011 

PAGE 32 

SECTION 11 

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of 
Highways for approval and payment. 

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption 
of this report, approved. 

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON SECTION: 09-IFGFR-04-GM 
REGARDING G. F. STRUCTURES CORPORATION. 

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS 

. ADJOURNED. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Committee on Finance 

Attest: 

16 

,/ -"I 



